OMB Approval 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
A064 See Block 16C 06-08R1.14655.014 & .015
6. ISSUED BY CODEI 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE
U.S. Department of Energy Same as item 6.
Richland Operations Office
P. O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80
Richland, WA 99352
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, county, State and ZIP: Code} {4} |9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Washington Closure Hanford LLC (WCH)
2620 Fem AVG. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

Richland, WA 99354

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

DE-AC06-05R1.14655
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE FACILITY CODE 03/23/05

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

A/

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the $olicitation and this
amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See attached data

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(4) A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUBD PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.} SET FORTH IN
1TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D.  OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

X | Contract Paragraph B.2, Obligation and Availability of Funds

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ] isnot, [ ] is required to sign this document and return ] copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject
matter where feasible.)

A) The amount of funds obligated in clause B.2, Obligation and Availability of Funds, is increased by $341,000.00
from $635,365,973.20 to $635,706,973.20. Funds of $240,000.00 are specifically designated for transition
activities related to the Plateau Remediation Contract (PRC). Funds of $101,000.00 are designated for B
reactor tours. See attached Financial Plan 14.

B) Contract Paragraph B.2 is changed and Page B-2 is replaced by revised page as attached.

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Richard A Stimmel
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED FAMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
/ BY 274 \ION ' PRy
(Signature of person authorized to sign) o traéﬂzg“éﬁ?cer g ZZ‘ / X
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 0105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV¥10-83)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Comguter Generated Prescribed by GSA
/ FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



River Corridor Closure Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL. 14655 A064

B.2 OBLIGATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

(a) Pursuant to the Section | clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the amount of
$635,706,973.20 have been allotted for obligation and are available for payment for
services provided from the effective date of this Contract through the period estimated to
end September 30, 2008.

(b) Except as may be specifically provided in the Section | clause entitled Nuclear Hazards
Indemnity Agreement, the duties and obligations of the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE)
hereunder calling for the expenditure of appropriated funds shall be subject to the
availability of funds appropriated by the U.S. Congress that DOE may legally spend for
such purposes.

B.3 ALLOWABILITY OF SUBCONTRACTOR FEE

(a) If the Contractor is part of a teaming arrangement as described in Federal Acquisition
Regulation (FAR) 9.601, the team shall share in this Contract fee structure. Separate
additional subcontractor fees for individual team members will not be considered an
allowable cost under the Contract. If a subcontractor, supplier, or lower-tier
subcontractor is a wholly owned, majority owned, or affiliate of any team member, any
fee or profit paid to such entity will not be considered an allowable cost under this
Contract.

(b) The subcontractor fee restriction in subsection (a) does not apply to members of the
Contractor’s team that are: (i) small business{es); (ii) Protégé firms as part of an
approved Mentor-Protégé relationship under the Section H clause entitled Mentor-
Protégé Program; (iii) subcontractors under a competitively awarded firm-fixed price or
firm-fixed unit price subcontract; or (iv) commercial items as defined at FAR 2.101.

B.4 INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE

(a) “Completion of Contract Requirements” is defined as performance of all requirements
described in this Contract (except those requirements customarily reserved for Contract
closeout and final payment) on or before September 30, 2015. Completion of Contract
Requirements is a condition precedent to earning any of the Group A and Group B
incentive fee under Clause B.7(c) and (d).

(b) Table B.1, Incentive Fee Structure, sets forth the Cost Performance Incentive Fee
(including Target Cost, Target Fee, and Cost Share Ratio); Schedule Performance
Incentive Fee; Maximum Incentive Fees, and Minimum Incentive Fees that can be
earned under the Contract. The Cost Performance Incentive Fee and Schedule
Performance Incentive Fees are each divided into three components: CLIN 1; CLIN 2;
and CLIN 3.

B.5 CHANGES TO TARGET COST, TARGET FEE, AND SCHEDULE
(a) General Requirements.
) Changes to Target Cost, Target Fee, and Schedule.
0] The Contractor shall take all reasonable steps to manage, prevent, and
mitigate changes to Target Cost, Target Fee, and Schedule. DOE does
not anticipate any point of complete redetermination of Target Cost,

Target Fee, and Scheduie during the period of performance of the
Contract.



ideoose. o eele . mme . 10442y A3pu3 Bupioday 10} [EjoL

15'600°56/ . wm.omﬁmﬂ - 000 . ;, mm.ow%m. - m,m.mmw.mcw . 1Y :apon jualdiosy 1of [ejof

0£v02'88L 88088 0o 96088 - B9¥Rr 6L d1 :adA} pund so3 jejo)

128levsL 000 , ooo ; 000 zelevel - OPFZYOSAT Sutod [onuonpualed weiboid 10§ |ejo}

LT8ITY8L 000 000 000 12°812'78L 0000000 L48E000 0000000  0O¥SC Ovrey0sA3 16041 di 0S¢CLG 1115747

jradias 000 000 000 ; ;vw.mw: - LIPZPOSAT :Jul0d jo1uonpuate weiboid Jof [ejo]

yZT8Y' 00°0 000 000 vZz8r'l 0000000 9251000 0000000  00YS¢C LLyZy0sAd ces0LlL  dL 0510 LoLley

0294 860828 00°0 . 8£08/ 8 89°60/'8 1Z1Z0SAT SJutod joljuonjualed weibold 10§ [ejol

0.1 860828 0070 80828 89'69/°8 . 0000000 1251000 0000000 00¥SC 1212v0SA3 9¢80LiL  dL  0SZlO 115747

67:810°€ 000 00°0 000 6V'BLOE 00000Z1 AT 3u10d [o3uonualed weiboid Joj [ej0],

6°910°¢ 00°0 000 00°0 62910°C 0000000 9251000 0000000  OO¥SC 387474V ] 0790iLL  dl 0SCi0 LoLiey

0L 000 000 000 0L 0000000 9251000 creozy0  00TSC N AATE] 0C90it  dl 0SCi0 LoLley

€890 00:0 000 : 000 £E490'9 41 :adA| pund o} jej0]

£8400'E 000 000 000 eeupoe 0000000QH :3utod jonuodpuaed weibold Jof fejo|

£eIV0'E 000 000 000 £ELp0°C 0000000 0000000 0000000 002SC  000€00LAH 191p08L 41 0S010 13747

00:000'¢ oo 000 e - 00°000'¢ l|.|. 0000000VH :3utod louonjuaied wesboid 10§ [e}o]

00°000° 00°0 000 000 00'000°¢ 0000000 0000000 0000000 00¥S¢  COOLOOIVH 1Sip0LL 4L 05010 L0Licy

V6252 000 000 000 6450 AE :8dAL pung 10} [ejo)

¥8'L52 00°0 - 00:0 000 662 : 08000600Y :Julod [oi3ucoausIed weibold 10} [e30]

V6450 000 000 000 ¥6'25¢ , 0-10VS06£668MAMOY  19€0ZV0 0000000 0000000 00VSZ 00080¥00¥ Lee02l1 AE 95500 Lolicy
qUBPRAY Posiany Bueyy BULRCRE: § Sq() PASOIUNY JBGUINN] 30PA() 04 woforg 2y SSBD beE2 weidold yx apon  Auuy

g0 ], v Suinudog Aedoy Hiiis B T4 Aoudoy 81 pungy 1dyy

PAOJUBH 240801 uoluIyseAy - S0P 1T ERITORNITY

OOV IGUINE UOURIIDORN DRI

N SLLYTET #8007 fn7 sniiny uo pappsouoy) podey

1 aaedey

1ea(q - Jodoy uelg poueuly

T NS

B -




v:619:912'967 12068081 L 00:000'LYE 12068682 ELE £l8z) 68072 4l :adAj pund soy jejo
76206612962 L2groegLivie 00:000°4 78 :.mvo.wm.ﬁm_.w L 68 YB0'22 LEVZPOSAT SJutod {ojuonfjusieg weiboid 1o) [ejo]
0000009 00°000'09 000 00700009 000 0000000 9251000 €L042%0  ¢00ZE Lyey0sAd ¢e80LlL 4L 0SCi0 10812y
00°00v'084 00°007'094 000 00'00¥'0914 000 0000000 9251000 ¢L0L2¥0  Z00¢CE LIyZy0SA3 ce80LLL dl  0SZi0 L0812y
00°000'522 00°000'62¢ 000 00°000'62Z 000 0000000 9251000 L2012¥0  200ZE LiyZv0SA3 Ze80LLL dl 0SZi0 Lo8iey
00000429 007000149 Q00 00°000'129 000 0000000 9251000 0£04¢v0  €00ce L1¥Zv0SAT ¢80t dl  0S¢i0 Logley
00°00v'28¢ 00°007'28€ 000 00°00¢°28¢ 000 0000000 9251000 8904¢cv0  ¢00ce LIPZr0SA 2eg0LLl dL 0S¢l 10812y
ML0LS 10} ‘BpING N0 J I0J0RBY £ 40f =¥ DHM 40) popinaid Buipung - 8007 AY
E5'EYC'866 £5°6¢8'86 00°000°101 £5°6¢8'26E 00717667 0000000 9251000 VECLZY0  0OVSC LpZr0sAd ¢E80LLL dl  0§¢L0 L0812y
00°990°9 00°990°9 000 00°990°9 000 0000000 9251000 L1e3Zv0  00vSe LLPZr0SA3 ¢E80LLL dl 08210 L0812y
Jo Junotwe sy} Ul (DHd) 1924U00 UORBIPBWIBY NEBJE]d WM SBIINIOR UONISURL HOM 40§ d LN 40} Buipund goAd - mov‘owwwﬂw
85'1CE€0L'EET 81'€5€'021°232 00°000°0¥2 81'€5€'088'L1C 0%'896'785'12 0000000 9251000 0000000 00¥SZ LIpZr0SA3 Z€801 1L dl 05210 LoglLey
181157 000 000 000 181157 0000000 951000 Lleleyd  00¢Se LIYZY0SA3 ¢e80iLL dl  0S¢io 108Ley
159197 00°¢P8°L 0070 00°¢r8 L 759°ve8 0000001 M3 Jutod [ouonfualed weiboid 1oy Jejo )
DOV 000V} 000 0001 000 0000000  6ESLOO0  ZISIZPD OOVSZ  S0ZIOOMMI  Zo¥0LLL  dL 0STL0 LO8ITy
007204 00704 000 00204 000 0000000 6E51000 £9L0CK0  00PSC S0CL00IM3 cov0Lil 4L 05¢i0 108LZy
08y.L8 000 000 000 05'7.S 0000000 (000000 PR YA R VITAIA 90¢1001M3 0Ll dl  0S¢i0 L08Ley
70092 000 000 000 20°09¢ 0000000 6ES1000 £910200 00292 902100iM3 29v0LLY dl  0S¢10 L08Ley
00°000:000'81 00:000:000'81 00:0 00'000:000 81 oo oo N3 :adA1 pung oy ejo)
00°000°000°81 00:000:000'8% 000 00°:000:000'8} - 00°0 LLYZYOSAT Sui04 josjuosuseq weiboid 10} jejo)
00°000'000'81 00°000'000'81 000 00°000'000'8} 000 ’ 0000000 9251000 0000000 0C0VSZ LLyZv0SA3 ¢e80LLl N3 L5210 1081y
00'966'G2 0095657 olod 00956 G2 000 7z :adA] pund 1o jeyoL
0095662 0095662 000 00:956/5¢ 000 000000009 :Juiod [ojjuogualed weibold 1o} fejol
00'€60°C1 00°€60°C) 000 0066071 000 INNJdVSHOY  851L2r0 (000000 PAR YA V) 4574 00090£009 8.50¢11 2. 86¥S0 10812y
00°6EL'¢ 00's€L°e 000 00°S€L’e 000 TUHWZHOJYSYOY 955120 0000000 LLELCY0  00¥Se 00090£009 8150211 Z¢  86YS0 108l
0082401 008210 000 00'821'0} 000 dVSHAHOVY  §86LEv0 0000000 2iglzy0  00¥Se 00090€009 8/50C11 77 86VS0 L08Ley
LSyl 00/956'S¢ 000 00/956'52 lg68eiie AZ :2dA} pund 1oy fejog
LSyl 0095662 000 00 996'5¢ lzeseie o 000000009 :Jutod fol)uonuaied wesboid Joj jejo
0087101 00'824'0L 000 0082101 000 HAdVSYDY  Sevich0 0000000 LIE1ZH0  0OVSC 00090€009 8750711 AC  GSS00 10812y
00'GEL'E 006EL'E 000 00°G€L°E 000 HOdVSYOV  96YLev0 0000000 LIE1Cv0  00vSe 00090£003 8/50¢.1 A 58500 108Lzy
00°€60°71 00°€6021 000 00°€60°CL 000 dVSINNJYDY 015120 0000000 LIELZP0  00VSC 00090€009 8.50¢.1 AT §S500 081y
7€'1068 000 000 000 7€'105'8 HAdYSHOV  S6VLZv0 0000000 LI€1Tv0  002S¢ 00050£009 8/50z.L AT §S500 108ley
£E°0LEE 000 000 000 £€°0L€'C HOdYSYOVY  96Y1Zv0 0000000 LIELZYO  0025¢ 00090€£009 8.80Z11 AZ  G8S00 108127y
9511’6 000 000 0600 95°/17'6 dYSTINNGYOY  0161ev0 0000000 LLELZy0 0025 00090€009 8150¢.L1 Al 58500 L08Ley
dpRPEAY PosIAIY adury ) SROLADL] SO PRSOIL) Jquiny 1api0 A 10foag El i8] uwd weidolrd ¥y apeny  Apuyg
HAURS v Sunudog Aaedoy oy Cfgo £oedoy do7 punyg dy
PAOIUEH] 2A080L) HO1TUIYSEAL - §S9F1TY

[on0dTy nioday

[re3d(q - 3rodayy ueyg [vouvuLy

7

[ Lo B

SOV QNN U




20010900557 £E202 VL 762

ot

ploguey 2Ins01) UOIBLIYSEA - GSOYLTY 10} 2301

e 000001YE 10812v “Auug Bumpoday 1o} 301
59'000/06Z %52 LLg86 8L Ter 00°:000°L¥E L1286 L8'1EC ¥oLL0 L0 Ty :9po7 jusidioay Joj [0l
00084 o008l - 000 m@.om_. 000 7 :adA) pund iojjejo|
007081 0008t 000 0008} 000 000L061NA :JUI0d [013u0nJudied weiboid 10) [ejof
00081 00081 000 00081 000 G59%L  6ESLIV0 0000000 Lieleyd  00vSe 000106LNA OLelelt  ZA 11600 L0812y
JgRpEAY PostAdY FBueyy SROLARLY S4Q paIsodupy RQURN 23PAO Oasm daeforg 3’y SSEY Hd weadodd yax apeny  Apuy
18101 A% Fuiuursag Loedory a0y fqo LyuBoy g1 pung 1y

“ven e AR

PLOFUBE 01US08 ) UOITHIYSEAY ~ 5SOF ] IY

e - 1rodoyy uryJ prouvuly

11 U [EesLY

ROM7 ARBK [EORLY






